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Rice Environmental Consulting & Safety
P.O. Box 2948, Hobbs, NM 88241 o
Phone 575.393.2967 RN B

CERTIFIED MAIL e
RETURN RECEIPT NO. 7008 1140 0001 3072 4703

September 20™, 2013

Mr. Edward Hansen

New Mexico Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau
1220 S. St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

RE: ICP Report and Corrective Action Plan (CAP)
Rice Operating Company — EME SWD System
EME L-25 (1R427-65): UL/L sec. 25 T19S R36E

Mr. Hansen:

RICE Operating Company (ROC) has retained Rice Environmental Consulting and
Safety (RECS) to address potential environmental concerns at the above-referenced site
in the EME Salt Water Disposal (SWD) system. ROC is the service provider (agent) for
the EME SWD System and has no ownership of any portion of the pipeline, well, or
facility. The system is owned by a consortium of oil producers, System Parties, who
provide all operating capital on a percentage ownership/usage basis.

Background and Previous Work

The site is located approximately 3 miles west of Monument, New Mexico at UL/L sec.
25, T19S R37E as shown on the Site Location Map and Geographical Location Map
(Figure 1 and 2). NM OSE records indicated that groundwater would likely be
encountered at a depth of approximately 63 +/- feet. However, soil bores drilled at the
site found groundwater to be located at 14 +/- feet.

In 2002, ROC initiated work on the former EME L-25 junction box. After the former
junction box was removed, the site was delineated using a backhoe to collect soil samples
at regular intervals, creating a 20 x 20 x 5 ft deep excavation. Each sample was field
titrated for chlorides and field screened using a PID for hydrocarbons. Representative
samples were collected from the excavation walls and excavation bottom and sent to a
commercial laboratory for analysis. The sidewall sample resulted in a chloride
concentration of 1,760 mg/kg and concentrations of gasoline range organics (GRO),
diesel range organics (DRO) and BTEX below detectable limits. The bottom composite
sample resulted in a chloride concentration of 3,830 mg/kg, GRO and BTEX
concentrations below detectable limits and a DRO concentration of 24 mg/kg. The
excavation was backfilled with the excavated soil to 5 ft below ground surface (bgs). At
5-4 ft bgs, a 1 foot thick clay barrier was installed. The excavation was then backfilled
using the remaining excavated soil and contoured to the surrounding area. The clay layer



will provide a barrier that will inhibit the downward migration of chlorides to
groundwater. A new, watertight junction was installed at the site. A Junction Box
Closure Report was submitted to NMOCD with all the 2002 junction box closures and
disclosures.

To further investigate the depth of chloride concentrations, a soil bore was initiated on
February 11™, 2013, at 12 ft northeast of the former junction box site. The boring was
advanced to a depth of 10 ft bgs with soil samples collected every 5 ft. Each sample was
field titrated for chlorides and field screened using a PID for hydrocarbons. The 5 ft and
10 ft samples were sent to a commercial laboratory for analysis. The 5 ft sample resulted
in a chloride concentration of 2,160 mg/kg and GRO and DRO concentrations below
detectable limits. The 10 ft sample resulted in a chloride concentration of 2,800 mg/kg
and GRO and DRO concentrations below detectable limits. The entire bore hole was
plugged in total with bentonite to ground surface.

On April 11", 2013, ROC submitted an Update Report to NMOCD outlining the
activities conducted at the site. NMOCD approved the Update Report on May 2™, 2013
and stipulated that ROC submit an Investigation and Characterization Plan to NMOCD
within 180 days.

An Investigation and Characterization Plan (ICP) was submitted to NMOCD on August
6™ 2013 and approved on August 20", 2013. As part of the ICP, 14 additional soil bores
were installed at the site (Figure 3 and 4). As the bores were advanced, samples were
taken at regular intervals and field tested for chlorides and hydrocarbons. Representative
samples were taken to a commercial laboratory for analysis (Appendix A). Laboratory
analysis of the bores showed that the interior bores had elevated chloride levels. As the
bores were drilled farther away from the abandoned box, the laboratory chloride readings
dropped until SB-5, SB-14 and SB-15, the outermost bores, achieved readings below 250
mg/kg at all depths. However, this pattern was not observed in the bores going to the
east. As the bores were drilled farther from the abandoned box to the east, the laboratory
chloride levels increased. It is evident from this data, that the abandoned box was not the
source of the increased chlorides heading to the east, towards an abandoned production
well head.

Corrective Action Plan

Vadose Zone Remedy

In order to prevent the migration of residual chloride, RECS recommends that ROC
excavate the site to 151 ft x 71 ft to the depth of 14 ft bgs (Figure 5). This excavation
will remove the impacted vadose zone above groundwater and the existing 20 x 20 ft clay
layer located at 5 ft bgs. Clean soil will be imported to the site and 5 ft of the clean soil
will be placed in the bottom of the excavation, up to 9 ft bgs. At9 ft bgs, a 20-mil
reinforced liner will be installed and properly seated. The excavation above the liner will
be backfilled with soil containing a chloride concentration below 500 mg/kg and a field
PID reading below 100 ppm. Excavated soil will be evaluated for use as backfill, and



any soil requiring disposal will be properly disposed of at a NMOCD approved facility.
The site will be contoured to the surrounding area. Soil amendments will be added as
necessary and the site will be seeded with a blend of native vegetation. Vegetation will
provide an infiltration barrier for the site, since plants capture water through their roots
thereby reducing the amount of water traveling through the vadose zone to groundwater.

Groundwater Remedy

Once the vadose zone remedy has been completed, RECS recommends that ROC install
two monitor wells at the site (Figure 5). MW-1, the near-source well, will be installed
outside the excavation to determine what, if any affect, the residual chlorides in the
vadose zone have had on the groundwater. MW-2 will be installed approximately 100 ft
up-gradient of the site to determine if there is an up-gradient source of chlorides
impacting the site. Additional monitor wells may need to be installed to adequately
evaluate groundwater at the site. The monitor wells will be sampled quarterly and once
analyzed for chlorides and TPH readings, ROC will either submit a groundwater remedy
to NMOCD to address groundwater quality at the site or submit a ‘remediation
termination’ request for site closure.

RECS appreciates the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Hack
Conder at (575) 393-2967 or me if you have any questions or wish to discuss the site.

Sincerely,

%

Lara Weinheimer
Project Scientist
RECS

(575) 441-0431

Attachments:
Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Geographical Location Map
Figure 3 — Detailed Site Map
Figure 4 — Soil Bore Installation Map with proposed liner
Figure 5 — Proposed Excavation and MW Installation
Appendix A — Soil Bore Installation Documentation
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Appendix A

Soil Bore Documentation

RICE Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS)
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: CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

August 28, 2013

Hack Conder

Rice Operating Company
112 W. Taylor

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: EME L-25

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/22/13 13:55.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceg.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html,

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1i, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

&éﬁ/f‘z} -K;’w,/

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

|_Page1of16 |




CARDINAL
¥ _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Rice Operating Company
Hack Conder

112 W. Taylor

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 397-1471

Received: 08/22/2013 Sampling Date: 08/21/2013
Reported: 08/28/2013 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: EME L-25 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: 19S / 36E

Sample ID: SB 2 @ SURFACE (H302017-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1920 16.0 08/26/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quialifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/26/2013 ND 191 95.7 200 3.91
DRO >C10-C28 33.6 10.0 08/26/2013 ND 186 93.0 200 5.56
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.4 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.1% 63.6-154

Sample ID: SB 2 @ 4' (H302017-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1440 16.0 08/26/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 191 95.7 200 3.91
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 186 93.0 200 5.56
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 933 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.0% 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatscever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affifiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This repart shali not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

e SN St
P = B

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|_Page2of16 |




CARDINAL
=9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Rice Operating Company
Hack Conder

112 W. Taylor

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 397-1471

Received: 08/22/2013 Sampling Date: 08/21/2013
Reported: 08/28/2013 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: EME L-25 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: 19S/ 36E

Sample ID: SB 2 @ 10' (H302017-03)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Biank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 08/26/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 191 95.7 200 391
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 186 93.0 200 5.56
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 93.7% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.5 % 63.6-154

Sample ID: SB 3 @ 4' (H302017-04)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1250 16.0 08/26/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 191 95.7 200 39
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 186 93.0 200 5.56
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.8 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.9% 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty {30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or conseguential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise. Resuits refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%,/ﬁfi; - A;‘m_‘z/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3ofis |




CARDINAL
¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Rice Operating Company
Hack Conder

112 W. Taylor

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 397-1471
Received: 08/22/2013 Sampling Date: 08/21/2013
Reported: 08/28/2013 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: EME L-25 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: 19S / 36E

Sample ID: SB 3 @ 8' (H302017-05)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 224 16.0 08/26/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO Ce6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 191 95.7 200 391
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 186 93.0 200 5.56
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.4 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.8 % 63.6-154
Sample ID: SB 4 @ 2' (H302017-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2480 16.0 08/26/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 191 95.7 200 391
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 186 93.0 200 5.56
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 944 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.6 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without fimitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%,/Z;-A;M,_,,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|_Pegedof16 |




CARDINAL
8 aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Rice Operating Company

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Hack Conder
112 W. Taylor
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 397-1471
08/22/2013
08/28/2013
EME L-25
NONE GIVEN
19S5/ 36E

Sample ID: SB 4 @ 12' (H302017-07)

08/21/2013

Sail

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 08/26/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 191 95.7 200 391
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 186 93.0 200 5.56
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 948 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.2% 63.6-154
Sample ID: SB 5 @ SURFACE (H302017-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/26/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 191 95.7 200 3.91
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 186 93.0 200 5.56
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.3 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.3% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or suctessors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

cfaim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/:ﬁ“/ﬂ;«l/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page5of16




CARDINAL
9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Rice Operating Company
Hack Conder

112 W. Taylor

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 397-1471

Received: 08/22/2013 Sampling Date: 08/21/2013
Reported: 08/28/2013 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: EME L-25 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: 195/ 36E

Sample ID: SB 5 @ 2' (H302017-09)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Biank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 08/26/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 191 95.7 200 3.91
DRO >C10-C28 15.6 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 186 93.0 200 5.56
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 874 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.2% 63.6-154

Sample ID: SB 5 @ 4' (H302017-10)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 08/26/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 191 95.7 200 3.91
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 186 93.0 200 5.56
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.9% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 95.9% 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's fiability and client'’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract ar tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatscever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred ty client, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abave. This repart shail nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%/Z:A;A,/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|__PageBof16 |




CARDINAL

¥ aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Rice Operating Company

Hack Conder

112 W. Taylor

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 397-1471
08/22/2013 Sampling Date:
08/28/2013 Sampling Type:
EME L-25 Sampling Condition:
NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
19S5 / 36E

Sample ID: SB 6 @ 2' (H302017-11)

08/21/2013
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1800 16.0 08/26/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 188 93.9 200 5.96
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 178 89.2 200 8.76
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.9% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102 % 63.6-154
Sample ID: SB 6 @ 10' (H302017-12)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 128 16.0 08/26/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 188 93.9 200 5.96
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 178 89.2 200 8.76
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.3 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 96.3 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thiny (30} days after completon of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianies, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such

<laim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

|_Page7o0f16 |




CARDINAL
=9 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Rice Operating Company
Hack Conder

112 W. Taylor

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 397-1471

Received: 08/22/2013 Sampling Date: 08/21/2013
Reported: 08/28/2013 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: EME L-25 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: 19S/ 36E

Sample ID: SB 7 @ SURFACE (H302017-13)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1060 16.0 08/27/2013 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 188 93.9 200 5.96
DRO >C10-C28 89.1 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 178 89.2 200 8.76
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.6 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 63.6-154

Sample ID: SB 7 @ 2' (H302017-14)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 816 16.0 08/27/2013 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 188 93.9 200 5.96
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 178 89.2 200 8.76
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 102 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages, Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be hmited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is tased upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written appraval of Cardinal Labarataries,

%/2:}-%@"/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Rice Operating Company

Hack Conder

112 W. Taylor

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 397-1471
Received: 08/22/2013 Sampling Date: 08/21/2013
Reported: 08/28/2013 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: EME L-25 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: 19S5/ 36E

Sample ID: SB 7 @ 8' (H302017-15)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 08/27/2013 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Anafyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 188 93.9 200 5.96
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 178 89.2 200 8.76
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 949 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.4 % 63.6-154
Sample ID: SB 8 @ 2' (H302017-16)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2480 16.0 08/27/2013 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 188 93.9 200 5.96
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 178 89.2 200 8.76
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.4 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in conbact or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, ANl claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

-~

P -l
. ‘;_M,,/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|__Page9of16 |




CARDINAL
=9 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Rice Operating Company

Hack Conder

112 W. Taylor

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 397-1471
Received: 08/22/2013 Sampling Date: 08/21/2013
Reported: 08/28/2013 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: EME L-25 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: 19S5/ 36E

Sample ID: SB 8 @ 12' (H302017-17)

Chloride, SM4500CiI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 992 16.0 08/27/2013 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 188 93.9 200 5.96
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 178 89.2 200 8.76
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 102% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 107 % 63.6-154
Sample ID: SB 9 @ 2' (H302017-18)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1500 16.0 08/27/2013 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 188 93.9 200 5.96
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 178 89.2 200 8.76
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 103 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30} days afker complation of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or foss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shail not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries.

%,,Z:;-/ﬁlmg/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 10 of 16 I




CARDINAL
8L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Rice Operating Company
Hack Conder

112 W. Taylor

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 397-1471

Received: 08/22/2013 Sampling Date: 08/21/2013
Reported: 08/28/2013 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: EME L-25 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: 19S / 36E

Sample ID: SB 9 @ 6' (H302017-19)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed 8y: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2040 16.0 08/27/2013 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 188 93.9 200 5.96
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 178 89.2 200 8.76
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.6 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 96.5 % 63.6-154

Sample ID: SB 9 @ 8' (H302017-20)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2160 16.0 08/27/2013 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 188 93.9 200 5.96
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 178 89.2 200 8.76
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.6 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or foss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratonies,

%/Z BT VS

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
8L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Rice Operating Company
Hack Conder

112 W. Taylor
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 397-1471
08/22/2013
08/28/2013
EME L-25
NONE GIVEN
19S5 / 36E

Sample ID: SB 10 @ 8' (H302017-21)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

08/21/2013
Soil
Cool & Intact

Celey D. Keene

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2200 16.0 08/27/2013 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 188 93.9 200 5.96
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 178 89.2 200 8.76
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.5 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.8 % 63.6-154
Sample ID: SB 10 @ 12' (H302017-22)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 560 16.0 08/27/2013 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 188 93.9 200 5.96
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/27/2013 ND 178 89.2 200 8.76
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.4% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabillity and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limitsd to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardimal within thirty (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without %mitation, business interruptions, lass of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written appraval of Cardinal Labaratories.

SR A
S TP e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=% L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

xx Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
KKK Insufficient time to reach temperature.,

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's hability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after complebon of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequental damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall nat be reproduced except in fult with written approval of Cardinal Laboratonies,

&g?,fz;-ﬁ;m‘/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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» ARDINAL LABORATORIES ‘
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 78603

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 (325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020

)0-93

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: 0 ./ - e \BILLITO G ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: pack Conder P.O. #: .
Address: Company: 2 |
city: Hobbs State: NM  Zip: 88240 Attn: O
Phone #: Fax #: Address: E
Project #: Project Owner: {city: o = T! %
Project Name: State: = Zip: % ﬁ > & 8 N
Project Location: E ME L "26 qul 3661 Phone #: g 8 LII_J 5] % (o)
Sampler Name: Kyle Norman ' Fax#: clr|x gg O k=
FOR LA USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING Ol ()} (0]
I = 2
S A . =
Lab I.D. Sample 1.D. A HIE w1218 .. ol
HHHEE ol5|2(8|% O
- =181212|8|=12(E15 w|E
Hozoln-] 51515218)2|3]5]2]8]5] pare | Twe
OVl SB2 € surfuce (]! /| /| | 8214800 | AL
562 & 4’ G|} VA 4 ARV 77 B Wavd
DlS2e. 40 G| / A s, 230 | A7
oY 56%@ ‘/, (nl! v Vil oy (895 |\ A2
os|sez e g’ {Ga]! /, #‘/ 4|8 | /-
oblsey @ 2 G/ v L Qs | AL
ONsBYE ;2 Gi/ | v LI lows | vy
RISB5EC Surface G|/ / VAR RV, R WaV4
Al SBE@ a7 Gl / AR NI A VAIS
o SBS & 4’ 0l / AN WY A vard
PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Dameges, Cardinal's Kability and clisnt’s axclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or lort, shall be limited lo the amount paid by the client for the
Al clabms those for snd sy other causs whatscever shall be desmed welved unkses made In writing and raceived by Casdinal wilhin 30 days after complation of the spplicabla
servica. In no ovent shall Cardinal be lable for in t or cludling without kmitabi i i loss of uss, or loss of profts incurred by client, lis subsidiaries
aRliates or successors arisig out of or related to the per of services b by Cardinal, regardess of whether 5 laim is based upon any of Lhe above staled rensons of btherwise,
Telinquished By: D?: Re g - hone Result: L1 Yes ] No_ |Add'l Phone #:
A/ ' - 2.1 Fax Result: O Yes No |Add'l Fax#:
. g | Time; REMARKS:
Ow_._/ i '/,'gs.’ A
Relinglished By: | Daté: R¥ZeT email results: zconder@rice-ecs.com
Time: Knorman@rice-ecs.com; Ipena@riceswd.com
Delivered By: (Circle One) S?cmm‘m chReckep By | Kjones@riceswd.com; Bbaker@rice-ecs.com;
. ' Co intac {(initials) ol . i i i -
| sampter - UPS - Bus - Other: ~ls2 . L e D&e{ 606 hconder@rice-ecs.com; Lwelnhelmer@rlce ecs.com
Q) [ Ne[] No

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written chawscsa-zne
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@A RDINAL LABORATORIES

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603

) of 3

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 (325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020

|Company Name: E;e

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

i ANALYSIS REQUEST

| Page 150f16 |

{Project Manager: ”4&L Conder P.O. #:
Address: j{Company: (7))
city: Hobbs State: NM__ Zip: 88240 Attn: St
Phone #: Fax #: Address: c
| : : : <
IProject #: Project Owner: City: nl = | %
Project Name: State: Zip: (TR < ol c
o ke’
IProjectLocation: EME L-Z25 145. 36 E. Phone #: = ) L l-t; © 8
O|lO|IF| @ w
Sampler Name: /(,//é MNorvdn Fax #: T|T|o| % O F
FOR LAB USE ONLY 4 MATRIX IPRESERV] SAMPLING ol Ol O
g = Flo
= « =
Qe jul |« Q
1 HE o £
Lab-1.D. Sample L.D. 1 EHE e ol
alt |2 & 9l &8l O
4 ECIEIMEH BN
H3ozo1- clS|5/213|3|315(2|8|5] pate | Tme
Wlgee 2° | { / Fatnl ze {12
12 S86 € Lo’ l 4 AV 1 |y | A
Pl SB7 € surtuce AL v S gz | AL
Wyl e 2f AL V) h o0 Y AS
(Sjss7€ 8’ Glil | Y Vo Lo lidis | A/
| Sg7€@ 2° AlNN4 1w 130 |}/
1| sage /2’ Gl v, AR WYY v
Rlss9e 2 1R A4 2% W/
\9|S8 98 4’ ol Y Jl 1 1300 |/l
' X’ ali 4 VAN -4 P4
PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Car&\nl‘tmmmd*mu&nwoumw“yddmmﬁwurbam in contract or tact, shall be limited to the amount paidl by the client for the
aly Al claims Xt those for muwom«umm-hmndumdmmm&-mm-mmdbycmm3u¢-yun.rmm.m..ppnuu.
service, hmmahnl(:uﬁdbcmh } of vith lnihﬂonbulm-ulrm ptorl h-afnn or [oss of profi incuired by client, its subsldiaries
offiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder , rega evyl asons o othherwise,
FR?HWBT[’:'—__ 5&7 R 0 'Phone Resull: ) Yes & No_ |Add|Phone ¥
ﬂ/) Fax Result: OYes © No [Add'lFax#:
/U e Time; | Tl REMARKS:
Relinquished By: Dm:‘ Received y: email results
Time: Knorman@rice-ecs.com
Delivered By: (Circle One) %aor:lplelC;l;tdlﬂon cm‘-:lcxs:))sv: ﬁjonzs@@ric:eswd.com;jkla-lmplari‘n@rice@-ecs.com
) n als, conder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: o-IS'Z d E’%:G’f; Cot

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fa%}t%?hanges to 505-393-2476



SIPIARD)
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
ARDINAL LABORATORIES

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 (325) 673-7001 FAX (326 673-7020

| Page 16 0f 16 |

[Company Name: £ R e ANALYSIS REQUEST
|Project Manager: //&Cé Cander P.O. #:
Address: Company: 2
ICity: Hobbs State: NM _ Zip: 88240 Attn: O
Hone & Fax#: Address: E
Erojeet#: Project Owner: - leuy: " > | %
Project Name: State: Zip: olw > A<
ol = .2
ProjectLocation: EME L2595, 3£ . . {Ptone #: 5 2 l,‘_-' w| ® 8
Sampler Name: KVMW IFax#: =|Tlm ;‘2 Ol
FOR LAB USE ONLY 4 ____MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING Ol DI O
‘ g = Fl o
SlelE|s g
~ ﬁ E E Wil E
Lab I.D. - Sample I.D. JEHRE o 1818 .. o)
alelZ E O g 8 [+ 4 O
21313|58|=|.|8 4 EINE:
HaolelT-| i} Cle|5]21315]3|6]2|6|5] DATE | TIME
2\ |sB8 /0 & 3 1/ N ez 320 |/ ]/,
\USB o @2 7 7 AR 7217778 U4vs
BT ERDE NOTE: Loantty and Damages. Carcinals Labiy and SRONTS aXCRAMNE remedy for any claim arising whether based in coniract of for, shall 08 Eied 1 he AMOUN paid by tha CRENE 1o the
anelyses. Al claims lunﬁqheuhme*mumdlmdmuuunemmawshdbodnmmdmlmldelnw’hlng raceived by Cardinel within 30 deys afler completion of the applicable
servion, In no svent shall Cardinal be Fable for o withott imitation, business internupjidhs, loss of uss, or loss of protts incurmed by clisnt, its subsidiaries
afiates or successors aris! omofafrelmdbh' of sarvices hereunder by Cardined, 8 of whether & mlsbaud any of the above stated reasons or otiierwise. —
mX 22 eCaVi : "Phone Result L) Yes @ No_ |Add'l Phone 7
mey H
/I s
Relln lshed F ate: Received B | email results
Time: Knorman@rice-ecs.com
Defivered By: (Circle One) Ssmpls Condilon |~ CHECKED/BY: Ejonzs@riqeswd.com; jkamplain@rice-ecs.com
00 n - . . o .
Samplor - UPS - Bus - Other: Ny ZZ‘, o i Yes (; conder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written womos-zne



CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

September 03, 2013

Hack Conder

Rice Operating Company
112 W. Taylor

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: EME L-25

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/23/13 17:20.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ly PP

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 4




CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Rice Operating Company
Hack Conder

112 W. Taylor

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 397-1471

Received: 08/23/2013 Sampling Date: 08/22/2013
Reported: 09/03/2013 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: EME L-25 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: 195/ 36E

Sample ID: SB 11 @ 2' (H302044-01)

Chiloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2720 16.0 08/30/2013 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/30/2013 ND 209 105 200 2.74
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/30/2013 ND 209 104 200 4.45
Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctane 94.6 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.7 % 63.6-154

Sample ID: SB 11 @ 12' (H302044-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1490 16.0 08/30/2013 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/30/2013 ND 210 105 200 4.91
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/30/2013 ND 205 102 200 5.30
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.9 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.9% 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shali not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

e l
s -M.z_/-

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=¥ L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference’s.

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

*x Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

%K Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’'s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shalf be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty {30) days afer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

iy S
L O P S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager




CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
ARDINAL LABORATORIES

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 _(325) 673-7001 FAX (325 673-7020
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[company Name: J 2 e BIEETD - ANALYSIS REQUEST
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PLEASE NOTE: Lisbiiity and Damages. Cardinal’s Kabiiity and cilent's exclusive remedy for any claim arisig whether based In contract of tort, shall be #mited to the amount paid by the dlient for the
analyses. Al claims inchuding those for negligence and any other c-unwhabo-vor-ml be deemed waived unsiess made in writing and recelved by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable
service. inno event shall Cardinal be fable for nch or g without imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by cliert, its subsidiaries,
affikates or successOrs axising out of or related to the ince of ummhusuxmﬂc:uchnal irdiess of whether such claim is based upon of the above stated reasons or otherwise. - = -
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Delivered By: (Circie One) T Sample Condition | CHECKED BY: :?ontzs@nceswd.com; jkamplain@rice-ecs.com
Cool L conder@rice-ecs. ; inhei ice-ecs.com
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: W %— @ cs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.co

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-‘4’16
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

September 03, 2013

KATIE JONES

Rice Operating Company
112 W. Taylor

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: EME L-25

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/23/13 16:10.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.htmi.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%/ﬁ P

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

'Page 1of7




CARDINAL
=¥ L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Rice Operating Company

KATIE JONES
112 W. Taylor
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 397-1471
Received: 08/23/2013 Sampling Date: 08/23/2013
Reported: 09/03/2013 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: EME L-25 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: 195/ 36E
Sample ID: SB #12 4' (H302040-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1180 16.0 08/29/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/29/2013 ND 179 89.5 200 2.67
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/29/2013 ND 193 96.4 200 3.95
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 108 % 63.6-154
Sample ID: SB #12 12' (H302040-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 352 16.0 08/29/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/29/2013 ND 179 89.5 200 2.67
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/29/2013 ND 193 96.4 200 3.95
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 108 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approvai of Cardinal Laboratories,

é’,é‘g N AN

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

[ Pagezof7 ]




CARDINAL
= aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Rice Operating Company

KATIE JONES
112 W. Taylor
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 397-1471
Received: 08/23/2013 Sampling Date: 08/23/2013
Reported: 09/03/2013 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: EME L-25 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: 19S / 36E
Sample ID: SB #13 4' (H302040-03)
Chloride, SM4500C!-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 784 16.0 08/29/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/29/2013 ND 179 89.5 200 2,67
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/29/2013 ND 193 96.4 200 3.95
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctane 113% 65.2-140
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 17 % 63.6-154
Sample ID: SB #13 12' (H302040-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 08/29/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/29/2013 ND 209 105 200 2.74
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/29/2013 ND 209 104 200 4.45
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 935 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 99.3% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liabiity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tom, shall be fimited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%/Zg-ﬁ;ﬁz/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Rice Operating Company
KATIE JONES

112 W. Taylor

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 397-1471

Received: 08/23/2013 Sampling Date: 08/23/2013
Reported: 09/03/2013 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: EME L-25 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: 19S / 36E

Sample ID: SB #14 SURFACE (H302040-05)

Chloride, SM4500C!-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/29/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 08/29/2013 ND 209 105 200 2.74
DRO >C10-C28 <50.0 50.0 08/29/2013 ND 209 104 200 4.45
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.3% 65.2-140
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 107 % 03.6-154

Sample ID: SB #14 2' (H302040-06)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 08/29/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/29/2013 ND 209 105 200 2.74
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/29/2013 ND 209 104 200 4.45
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 98.5 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&4,3,:2;-%;44/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
N _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Rice Operating Company
KATIE JONES

112 W. Taylor

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 397-1471

Received: 08/23/2013 Sampling Date: 08/23/2013
Reported: 09/03/2013 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: EME L-25 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: 195/ 36E

Sample ID: SB #14 4' (H302040-07)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/29/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 08/29/2013 ND 209 105 200 2.74
DRO >C10-C28 96.7 50.0 08/29/2013 ND 209 104 200 4.45
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.2 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 120 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer compietion of the applicable service, In no event shali Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reascns or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries.

~, g
%,/:C_‘;-/ﬂwﬂf

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page5of7




CARDINAL
8L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
*k

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

XK Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabiity and Damages, Cardinal’s liabilty and client'’s exciusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
¢claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%/121-%;‘44/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|__Page6of7




ARDINAL LABORA TORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilerie, TX 79603

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 . (325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Page 7 of 7

ICompany Name: picE Operating 2 i e ANALYSIS REQUEST
|Proje_ct Manager: katie Jones P.O. #:
Address: 112 W. Tavlor Company: 2
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PLEASE NOTE: Liabikty and Damages, Cardinal's iability and cilents exciusive remedy for any ciaim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the .
analyses. Al cloins ndu‘llrulhoubrneg!qmawnymerumwmrmumdmwmanﬂhmw received by Cardinal within 30 days sfter completion of the applicable
service. I no event shail Cardinal be Habie for incé inchuding without limitation, business intemuptionsa, loss of use, or toss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries,
aﬁimonmammgomoformutedtolhepedmneem-aemhaeumerwcaﬂml rdiess of whether such claim fs based upon an oﬂmeabaveshledremuroﬂmme .
Relinquished B Date, Regeived By: Phone Result: 1] Yes & No |Add’l Phone #:
(’) $-13- 1 g FaxResut O Yes i@ Mo |AddiFax
p Ti b REMARKS:
Al \JSMAD T“IO =~ .
Ipdtinuished By="" Date: eived By: email results
Time: .} hconder@srice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com;
Delivered By: (Circie One) Sample Condition | CHECKED BY: ::Jc’nes@nceswcj-com; Lpena@riceswd.com;
Cool _intac initiflls ice- . ToT-
Samplor - UPS - Bus . Other: L\'] a(/ E‘N‘sh%%s norman@rice-ecs.com; ecesareo@rice-ecs.com
(0] {s]

-t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-4676
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CARDINAL
¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

September 03, 2013

KATIE JONES

Rice Operating Company
112 W. Taylor

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: EME SYSTEM/ L-25

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/27/13 10:20.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.htmi.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 10f5 |




CARDINAL
¥ L_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Rice Operating Company
KATIE JONES

112 W. Taylor

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 397-1471

Received: 08/27/2013 Sampling Date: 08/26/2013
Reported: 09/03/2013 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: EME SYSTEM/ L-25 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SB #15 SURFACE (H302062-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quialifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/30/2013 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/31/2013 ND 195 97.4 200 0.475
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/31/2013 ND 192 96.0 200 0.588
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 110 % 63.6-154

Sample ID: SB #15 2' (H302062-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B myg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/30/2013 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/31/2013 ND 1385 97.4 200 0.475
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/31/2013 ND 192 96.0 200 0.588
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctane 104 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 108 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including these for negiigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by <lient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall net be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

~,
,-,,"\ et
L % P g W P T

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of5 |




CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Rice Operating Company

KATIE JONES
112 W, Taylor
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 397-1471
Received: 08/27/2013 Sampling Date: 08/26/2013
Reported: 09/03/2013 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: EME SYSTEM/ L-25 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SB #15 4' (H302062-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/30/2013 ND 400 100 400
TPH 8015M mo/kg Analyzed By: AR/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/31/2013 ND 195 97.4 200 0.475
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/31/2013 ND 192 96.0 200 0.588
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 949% 635.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.2% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's fiability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, ANl claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by <lient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate anty to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with waitten appraval of Cardinal Laborataries,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|__Page3of5 |




CARDINAL
-8 L_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting fimit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

*k

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Kok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chioride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aker completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiades, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate anly to the samples identified above. This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written appraval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%,Z:;-A;AA/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 (325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020

Page 50f5 |

Project Manager: Katie Jones . P.O.#: :
Address: 112 W, Taylor Company: g
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PLEASE NOTE: Lisbiity and Damages. Cardinal's ability and cent's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based fn contract o tort, shak be limited to the amount paid by the cllent for the
analyses. All caims ing those far and any other cause shall be deemed walved uriess made kn writhg and recelved by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicabie
service. in no event shajl Cardina) be liable for or including without limitatian, business imterruptions, loss of use, of losa of profits incurred by cliert. its subsidiaries,
aifiates or ariging ot of of faiated to the p of selvices by card’mLal, of whether such claim is based upon any of the abovs stated reasons or otherwise. .
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Time: < o hconder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com;
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t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 5;:5-393-2“6
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